

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0146

Appeal of Liberty Utilities (Energy North Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty

RULE 10 APPEAL PURSUANT TO RSA 541:6
FROM DECISIONS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION

BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Donald M. Kreis
Bar No. 12895
Consumer Advocate

Office of the Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 18
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 271-1174
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities2

Question Presented4

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules4

Statement of the Case and Facts5

Summary of the Argument12

Argument

 I. Standard of Review 13

 II. The “Statute as a Whole” 15

 III. Parsing discrete words and phrases does not
 change the result. 18

 A. First Sentence 18

 B. Second Sentence 19

 C. Third Sentence19

 IV. The Court’s 1984 Construction of RSA 378:30-a . . . 20

 V. RSA 378:30-a and RSA 162:H are not
 in pari materia. 22

Conclusion 25

Certificate of Compliance 27

Certificate of Service27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 170 N.H. 763 (2018)	13
<i>Appeal of Bretton Woods Tel. Co.</i> , 164 N.H. 379 (2012)	14
<i>Appeal of Public Service Company of N.H.</i> , 125 N.H. 46 (1984).	20-22, 23
<i>Appeal of Town of Seabrook</i> , 163 N.H. 635 (2012)	14
<i>Appeal of Vazquez</i> , 2022 WL 4588132 (N.H. Supreme Ct., 9/30/2022)	15, 25
<i>Bacher v. Public Service Co. of N.H.</i> , 119 N.H. 356 (1979)	10
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 2022 WL 2839234 (N.H. Supreme Ct., 7/21/22)	19
<i>In re Campaign for Ratepayers' Rights</i> , 145 N.H. 671 (2001)	16
<i>In re PSNH</i> , 114 B.R. 813 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1990)	9
<i>In re Thayer</i> , 145 N.H. 177 (2000)	24
<i>Legislative Utility Consumers' Council v. Public Service Co. of N.H.</i> , 119 N.H. 332 (1979)	17
<i>Petition of Public Service Co. of N.H.</i> , 130 N.H. 265 (1988)	9
<i>White v. Auger</i> , 171 N.H. 660, 677 (2021)	25
<i>Young v. Bridges</i> , 86 N.H. 135, 165 A. 272 (1933)	24

STATUTES

RSA 162:H 6, 22, 23, 24
RSA 162:H:2, III 22
RSA 162:H:2, VIII 23
RSA 162:H:16, IV(e) 7
RSA 363:17-a 26
RSA 363:28, II 7
RSA 378:30-a (1979 N.H. Laws, ch. 101) *passim*
RSA 378:37 *et seq.* 7

ORDERS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Order No. 26,702 (Oct. 12, 2022) 7
Public Service Co. of N. H., 63 NH PUC 127 (1978) 10, 16

TREATISES

A. Scalia and B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* (2012). 15, 20, 23
